## (TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA GAZETTE, PART-I SECTION 2)

Government of India

Ministry of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation

\*\*\*

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg New Delhi, dated 16<sup>th</sup> May, 2018

## **NOTIFICATION**

**No. 5/2018** F.No. A.22014/1/2014-Admn. Consequent upon approval of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet, the President is pleased to appoint Shri Nitishwar Kumar, IAS (UP:1996) as Joint Secretary, Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation in Level 14 under the Central Staffing Scheme w.e.f. 03.05.2018 (FN) for an overall tenure of five years up to 10.07.2019 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(À.K. Kaushik) UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA TEL. NO. 23738126 Email: <u>usadmn-mowr@nic.in</u>

The Manager Government of India Press <u>Faridabad</u> (with Hindi version) HARYANA – 121001

Copy to:

- 1. Appointments Committee of the Cabinet, DoPT (Attn: Shri J. Srinivasan, Director, EO-SM), w.r.t. their Order No. 33/04/2018-EO(SM-I) dated 30.3.2018.
- 2. Shri Nitishwar Kumar, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Water Resources, RD & GR
- 3. Cabinet Secretariat (Ms. M. Vidyarthi, Joint Secretary). Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 4. Prime Minister's Office (Shri Nripendra Misra, Principal Secretary), New Delhi.
- 5. Secretary (Personnel), Department of Personnel & Training, New Delhi.
- 6. Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow.
- 7. Shri Hari Bansh Pandey, Deputy Secretary (Estt), Railway Board, Ministry of Railways, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 8. PS to Minister (WR, RD & GR)/ PSs to MoS (WR, RD & GR)
- 9. All Wing Heads in the Ministry of Water Resources, RD & GR.
- PS to Secretary/ PS to DG (NMCG)/ PPS to JS (A)/ PPS to JS & FA/ PPS to JS (RD & PP)/ PPS to JS (IC&GW), Ministry of Water Resources, RD & GR
- 11. All Ministries/ Departments of the Government of India
- 12. All Organisations of the Ministry.
- 13. All Officers/ Sections/ Units in the Ministry.
- 14. Cash/ General Administration/ Vigilance Sections, Ministry of Water Resources, RD & GR.
- 15. Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Water Resources, RD & GR
- 16. APAR file/ Personal file
- 17. NIC/ e-Gov Cell for uploading the notification on the Ministry's website.
- 18. Press Information Officer, Ministry of Water Resources, RD & GR.

(A.K. Kaushik) UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA TEL. NO. 23738126 Email: usadmn-mowr@nic.in